




Product Specification Chinese Sultanas

Product Identification			
Product Name	Chinese Sultanas		
TARRIF Code	0806 2090 00		
Product Code	SUL		
Country of Origin	Sultanas - China Sunflower oil - China Rapeseed oil - China	Country of Processing	China
Ingredients	Chinese Sultanas, Sunflower oil or Rapeseed oil		
Process Description	Produced from the <i>Vitis vinifera</i> L. grapes variety, sundried seedless sultanas which are graded, washed, cleaned with cap-stemmers, aspirated, sieved and selected.		
Certifications	GFSI, Kosher, Halal		
Allergens	Free of allergens as per the EU Regulations		
GMO Statement	Free from any genetically modified organism (GMO) or product thereof as per the EU Regulations		
Dietary Suitability	Suitable for Halal, Kosher, Vegan and Vegetarian diets		

Organoleptic		
Colour	Light to dark brown	
Appearance	Undamaged and clean, free flowing and no sticky	
Taste	Sweet with slightly sour, chewy and fruity	
Aroma	Typical Chinese sultanas' aroma and free from rancid or foreign odours	
Texture	Soft to firm mouthfeel with no sugar crystals	
Berry Count/100g	AA Grade Standard: 200 – 300 ± 5	

Physical Standards	
Test	AA Grade
Damaged Berries g/100	Max. 1%
Immature Berries g/100	Max. 0.5%
Sugared Berries g/100	0
Mouldy Berries g/100	Max. 1.5%
Insects/infestation Berries/box	0
Stalk (4-10 mm) piece /box	<0.5%
Stalk > 10 mm piece /box	
Stalk (<4 mm) piece /box	1/100 pieces
Embedded stems, piece /box	2
Free/Attached capstems/ Kg	2
Stone	1/80 MTS

Document No.:	SAACN	Version No:	003a
Reason For Issue:	Addition of rapeseed oil	Date Of Issue:	19/11/2024
Prepared By:	Nethmi Mallawaarachchi	Approved By:	Esther Kiwana



Harmful Impurities/ box	Not found	
Lump, pieces/ box	Max 1	
Seeds/box	Not found	
*Harmful Impurities: Glass, metal, ceramics, hard plastics, soft plastics, paper, wood etc.		
Chemical Standards		
Test	Specification Limits	Method
Moisture	13 - 16% m/m	Moisture content equipment, GB5009.3 — 2016
Sunflower Oil	0.3 – 0.5% max	Oil device
Ochratoxin A	8 ppb max	HPLC-FLD, GB5009.22-2016
Aflatoxin B1+B2+G1+G2	4 ppb max	LC-MS/MS
Aflatoxin B1	2 ppb max	LC-MS/MS
Heavy Metals & Pesticide Residue	The product is produced in compliance with the UK & European Legislation and does not exceed the maximum levels for certain contaminants in food incl. heavy metals (Commission Regulation EU No. 2023/915 and subsequent amendments) and maximum residue levels for pesticides (Regulation EC No. 396/2005 and subsequent amendments)	

Microbiological Standards		
Test	Specification Limits	Method
Total Plate Count (cfu/g)	10,000 max.	ISO 4833-1:2013/FDA-BAM Chapter 3:2001, GB 4789.2-2016
Total Coliforms (cfu/g)	100 max.	ISO 4832:2006, GB 4789.3-2016
Yeasts & Moulds (cfu/g)	1,000 max.	ISO 21527-2:2008/FDA-BAM Chapter 18:2001 GB 4789.15-2016
Salmonella (cfu/25g)	Absent	AFNOR Bio 12/32-10/11 VIDAS®SPT /ISO 6579:2002 GB 4789.4-2016
E. coli (cfu/g)	Absent	ISO 16649-2:2001

Nutritionals		
Nutritional Information (Per 100g)	Energy	1391
	(kcal)	332.46
	Protein (g)	2.8
	Fat (g)	0.4
	Of which Saturates (g)	0.1
	Total Carbohydrates (g)	75
	Fibre (g)	4.4
	Sodium (mg)	45

Document No.:	SAACN	Version No:	003a
Reason For Issue:	Addition of rapeseed oil	Date Of Issue:	19/11/2024
Prepared By:	Nethmi Mallawaarachchi	Approved By:	Esther Kiwana



Packaging Information		
Packaging Compliance	All Food Contact packaging complies with the current UK & EU Regulations for Food contact packaging, and acceptable migration levels	
Packaging Format	12.5kg Blue food grade plastic liner in a cardboard box	
Pallet Configuration	All packaging materials compliant with 'Materials in contact with food' EU Reg 10/2011/EC	
Labelling	9 cartons/layer (8 cartons in last layer) 9 layers/pallet 80 cartons/pallet Product name, manufacturer, country of origin, lot/batch number, manufacturing and best before dates	
Shelf life	18 months from manufacturing date under recommended storage conditions	
Storage Conditions	Store in clean, dry, cool and well-ventilated conditions. Sheltered from the sun.	

Warranty	It Is Warranted That: The Foodstuff, Packaging and Label (Hereinafter Called “The Product”) Complies in all respects with the Food Safety Act 1990 (as amended), The General Food Law Regulation (EC) 178/2002 and any other relevant current UK and EU regulations.
----------	---

Allergens:-When purchased in bulk size original packaging, manufacturer allergen policy will apply. When purchased in quantities that need re-packaging, our allergen policy will apply.						
Component	Manufacturer			Nuts in Bulk (Applies when bought in small quantities that need re-packaging)		
	In Product	Processed in Same Equipment	Handled on Site	In Product	Processed in Same Equipment	Handled on Site
Cereals containing GLUTEN and products thereof	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	YES
EGGS or its derivatives	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
FISH or its derivatives	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
CRUSTACEANS / SHELLFISH	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
MOLLUSCS	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
PEANUTS or derivatives	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	YES
SOYA BEANS or derivatives	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	YES
MILK (LACTOSE) or its derivatives	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	YES
NUTS , tree nuts:	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	YES
CELERY, including celeriac and its derivatives	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	YES
MUSTARD, referring to all parts of the plant and derivatives thereof	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	YES
SESAME SEEDS or derivatives	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	YES
SULPHITES >10ppm – Sulphite quantity to be given in ppm	NO	NO	NO	NO	YES	YES
LUPIN seeds or derivatives	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO

Document No.:	SAACN	Version No:	003a
Reason For Issue:	Addition of rapeseed oil	Date Of Issue:	19/11/2024
Prepared By:	Nethmi Mallawaarachchi	Approved By:	Esther Kiwana